Public Document Pack

Please Contact Will Baines
RYEDALE . -
xtension
DISTRICT
C O U N C I L Date of Publication Wednesday 25 October 2017
E Mail will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 2 November 2017 at 6.30 pm

Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

Agenda

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence
3 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 20 September 2017 (Pages 3 -4)

4 Urgent Business

To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest

Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.

6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review (Pages 5 - 14)
7 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 (Pages 15 - 22)

8 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud First Progress Report 2017/18 (Pages 23 - 34)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference



http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/

9 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 35 - 48)

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Wednesday 20 September 2017

Present

Councillors Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Clark (Chairman), Cussons MBE, Duncan, Frank,
Gardiner, Sanderson and Thornton

In Attendance

Mandy Burchell, Fiona Casson, Simon Copley, Peter Johnson, Rashpal Khangura and
Matthew Moore (KPMG)

Minutes

32 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Keal.
33 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 were presented.
Resolved
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 be approved and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, with an amendment to clearly
separate out scrutiny business from audit business.
34 Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered
should be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
35 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

36 Update of Internal Audit Charter

Considered — Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision

That the Committee approve the changes to the Council's internal audit
charter.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Wednesday 20 September 2017

Page 3



Voting Record
8 For

0 Against

0 Abstentions

37 External Audit report 2016/17
Considered — Report of the External Auditors.
The External Auditors thanked the Resources and Enabling Services Lead
(s151), the Senior Resources Officer and their staff for their support and
cooperation during the audit of the accounts.
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked both the staff and the
auditors for their hard work and wished them good luck for next year when the
deadlines for completion of work would be earlier.

38 Statement of Accounts 2016/17
Considered — Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

39 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7.15pm.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Wednesday 20 September 2017

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR
TO FULL COUNCIL

RYEDALE
DISTRICT
COUNCIL
REPORT TO: COUNCIL
DATE: 14 DECEMBER 2017
REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON
TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-Y
[...]
MITTEE

DATE: 2 November 2017

REPORT OF THE: RESOURCES AND ENABLING SERVICES LEAD (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD FIRST
PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit and counter fraud work
undertaken between 1 April 2017 and 10 October 2017, inclusive.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended the Committee note the results of the work undertaken as part of
2017/18 internal audit and counter fraud plan.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of
internal audit and counter fraud work.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit and
the Council’s Audit Charter if the results of audit work are not considered by an
appropriate Committee.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The work on internal audit and counter fraud supports the council’s overall aims and
priorities by promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping support the
council to become a more effective organisation.

5.2 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit (England)
Regulations 2015 and relevant professional standards. These include the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA guidance on the application of
those standards in Local Government. In accordance with the standards, the Head
of Internal Audit is required to report on the results of audit work undertaken.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 November 2017
age



6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The progress report included at Appendix 1 summarises the progress made against
the 2017/18 internal audit plan. In the period from 1 April 2017 to 10 October 2017
one internal audit draft report has been issued. Work is ongoing in three other areas
and planning for five audits has started. Planned timings for all work not yet started
have been agreed with officers. It is expected all audits will have draft reports issued
by the end of April 2018. Further information is contained in Annex A.

6.2 A key aspect of our work since the last Committee has been to review the progress
made implementing previously agreed actions. It is important agreed actions are
formally followed-up to ensure they have been implemented by managers. We
followed up the progress made in respect of 44 findings which had a date for
implementation of 30 September 2017 or earlier. Just over half of the planned
findings (23) have been completed. Updated deadlines for completion have been set
by officers; the majority of which (17/21) are planned to be completed by 31
December 2017. Further information is included in Annex B.

6.3 Counter fraud work has been undertaken in accordance with the approved plan.
Annex D to the enclosed report provides a summary of the work undertaken in the
period.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

71 The following implications have been identified:

a) Financial
None

b) Legal
None

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime &
Disorder)
None

Peter Johnson
Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151)

Author: Stuart Cutts Audit Manager.
Veritau Limited

Telephone No: 01653 600666 (ext 382)

E-Mail Address: stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk

Author: Jonathan Dodsworth Counter Fraud Manager.
Veritau Limited

Telephone No: 01904 552947

E-Mail Address: jonathan.dodsworth@veritau.co.uk

Background Papers:
2017/18 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITIEE | 2 November 2017
age


mailto:stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk
mailto:jonathan.dodsworth@veritau.co.uk

NAnonda ltom 8
ygcrga tcm

Appendix 1

RYEDALE
DISTRICT ¢
COUNCIL 7™

Ryedale District Council

Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
2017/18

Audit Manager: Stuart Cutts
Counter Fraud Manager: Jonathan Dodsworth
Head of Internal Audit: Max Thomas

Circulation List: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chief Executive
Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151)

Date: October 2017

Veritau

Assurance Services for
the Public Sector

Page 25




Background

The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). In accordance with the
PSIAS, the Head of Internal Audit is required to report progress against the internal
audit plan and to identify any emerging issues which need to be brought to the
attention of the Committee.

Members of this Committee approved the 2017/18 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud
Plan at their meeting on the 20 April 2017. The total number of planned days for
2016/17 was 345. This report summarises the progress made in delivering the
agreed plan.

This is the first Internal Audit progress report to be received by the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee in 2017/18. This report therefore updates the Committee on the
work completed between 1 April 2017 and 10 October 2017.

Internal Audit work completed

In the period between 1 April and 10 October 2017 we have completed one internal
audit review to draft report stage; Taxi Licensing. Work is in progress on three audits
and work planning five audits has started.

We have agreed timings with management for all 2017/18 audits. For those audits
we have yet to start we have provided proposed start dates in this report. We are on
target to deliver the agreed Audit Plan by the end of April 2018. Further information
is included in Annex A.

Follow up of previous audit recommendations

A key part of our work since the last Committee has been to review the progress
officers have made in completing actions agreed as a result of internal audit work. It
is important that agreed actions are regularly and formally followed up. This helps to
provide assurance to management and members that control weaknesses have
been properly addressed.

A total of 44 agreed actions relating to ten of the 2016/17 audit reports have been
followed up with the responsible officers. These actions had an agreed date for
completion of 30 September 2017 (or earlier).

In total just more than half of the actions (23 of 44) have been fully completed. In
addition, evidence has been seen that work is in progress to address the remaining
actions that are not yet fully complete. For 17 of these remaining 21 actions, the
Council has revised planned implementation dates which show they expect these 17
to be fully completed by 31 December 2017. In some instances it has taken officers
longer than originally envisaged to fully address the issues raised. We feel the
delays (where happening) are not causing significant increased risks to the control
environment.

Further information on the follow up findings is included in Annex B.

Page 26




Wider Internal Audit work

10 In addition to undertaking assurance reviews, Veritau officers are involved in a
number of other areas relevant to corporate matters:

o Support to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; this is mainly ongoing
through our attendance at meetings of the Committee and the provision of
advice, guidance and training to members as required.

o Ongoing support to management and officers; we meet regularly with
management to identify emerging issues and provide advice on a range of
specific business and internal control issues. These relationships help to
provide ‘real time’ feedback on areas of importance to the Council. We have
been working with senior management as part of the ongoing ‘Towards 2020
Programme’, providing support, advice and challenge.

o Risk Management; Veritau provides support and advice on the Council’s risk
management arrangements and processes.

o Investigations; We perform special or ad-hoc reviews or investigations into
specific issues.

Audit Opinions

11 For most reports we provide an overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness
of the controls under review. The opinion given is based on an assessment of the
risks assoc
[...]

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 20 September 2017
	Minutes

	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	7 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	8 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud First Progress Report 2017/18
	RDC IA Progress Report November 2017

	9 Corporate Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 2 November 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 2 November 2017

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Clark (Chairman), Duncan, Frank, Gardiner, 
Di Keal and Thornton

In Attendance

Will Baines, Beckie Bennett, Stuart Cutts and Jonathan Dodsworth (Veritau)
Councillor Cowling and Councillor Potter

Minutes

51 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Cussons and Cllr Sanderson.

52 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 20 September 2017

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 
September 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

53 Urgent Business

Under urgent business, the draft terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review 
into the provision of swimming lessons in Ryedale District Councils Swimming 
Pools were presented for approval.

Decision

That the draft Terms of Reference for the scrutiny review into the provision of  
swimming lessons in Ryedale District Councils Swimming Pools be approved.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

54 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

55 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 2 November 2017

Considered – Report of the Report of the Resources and Enabling Services 
Lead (s151).

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended to agree the recommendations within the report.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

56 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17

Considered.

Decision

That the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 be noted

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

57 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud First Progress Report 2017/18

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision

That the Committee note the results of the work undertaken as part of the 
2017/18 internal audit and counter fraud plan.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

58 Corporate Risk Register

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 2 November 2017

That an update on Affordable Housing be brought to the February 2018 
meeting, to include analysis of the definition, target, need and possible actions 
required.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

59 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7:45pm.


